


 

 

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS 

ENERGY FACILITY SITING BOARD 

 

 

In Re: INVENERGY THERMAL     ) 

DEVELOPMENT LLC’S APPLICATION  ) 

TO CONSTRUCT THE CLEAR RIVER   ) Docket No. SB-2015-06 

ENERGY CENTER IN BURRILLVILLE,  ) 

RHODE ISLAND      )       

 

OBJECTION OF INVENERGY THERMAL DEVELOPMENT LLC TO  

THE TOWN OF BURRILLVILLE’S DATA REQUEST, NO. 33-1 

 

Invenergy Thermal Development LLC (“Invenergy”) respectfully objects to the Town of 

Burrillville’s (“Town’s”) Data Request, No. 33-1 on the ground that it seeks confidential, 

proprietary, and irrelevant information that is plainly outside the scope of discovery and likely is 

sought for an improper purpose.  The Town’s Data Request, No. 33-1 requests the following: 

In Response to the Town’s data request 32-9, Invenergy stated 

“Invenergy has not made any attempts to secure alternative water 

sources as a result of the litigation.” (Emphasis added.) 

Invenergy went on to state that it is continuing “the exploration of 

additional contingent water sources to supplement the contingency 

contained in our previously filed water supply plan.”  

 

Regardless of whether Invenergy’s attempts have been made to 

secure additional contingent water sources “as a result of the 

litigation” or not, please set forth in detail all of Invenergy’s efforts 

to explore additional contingent water sources to supplement the 

contingency contained in your previously filed water supply plan. 

Please identify any and all additional possible sources of water that 

have been considered or explored including, but not limited to, the 

location of the water supply. 

 

Invenergy objects to Data Request, No. 33-1 on the following grounds:  (i) The Request seeks 

information related to potential negotiations or potential other contingent/redundant sources that 

have not resulted in any formal agreement, which is wholly irrelevant to the issues before the 

Rhode Island Energy Facility Siting Board (“EFSB” or “Board”) and is unlikely to lead to the 
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discovery of admissible evidence; (ii) The Request appears to seek information for the improper 

purpose of attempting to interfere with Invenergy’s attempt to negotiate with and/or contract 

with an alternative contingent/redundant water supplier and preventing Invenergy from 

conducting business in Rhode Island; (iii) The Request seeks confidential and proprietary 

business information related to Invenergy’s business strategy and negotiations; and (iv) The 

Request is unduly burdensome, in that if Invenergy is forced to provide the information 

requested, that production will adversely impact Invenergy’s ability to fairly negotiate and secure 

other contingent water supply arrangements.  The grounds for Invenergy’s objections are 

articulated more fully below. 

The information sought in Data Request, No. 33-1 is plainly irrelevant and beyond the 

scope of discovery permitted under the EFSB Rules of Practice and Procedure (“EFSB Rules”).  

EFSB Rule 1.27(b) only permits parties to request information that is “reasonable” and “relevant 

to the proceeding.”  EFSB Rule 1.6(b)(11) requires an Applicant to provide information on its 

support facilities, including water, and an analysis of their availability.  Invenergy provided that 

information to the Board in its January 11, 2017 revised Water Supply Plan.  If Invenergy 

actually enters into an agreement with an additional contingent/redundant supplier, it will 

supplement its Water Supply Plan and its response to the Town’s Data Request, No. 32-9 to 

disclose the existence of that agreement and supplier.1 

Neither EFSB Rule 1.6(b)(11) nor any other EFSB Rule, however, requires an Applicant 

to provide information on its attempts to secure a contingent/redundant water source and/or the 

identities of possible prospective suppliers that the Applicant is talking to, “considering,” or 

                                                           
1 Invenergy previously identified a contingent/redundant source, Benn Water & Heavy Transport 

Corp.  See Invenergy’s revised Water Supply Plan, filed with the Board on January 11, 2017; 

Invenergy’s Response to the Town’s Data Request, Nos. 22-57 & 32-9 n.1. 
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“exploring.”  Indeed, such information has no bearing on Invenergy’s Water Supply Plan 

because Invenergy has not yet entered into an agreement, and it is purely speculative as to 

whether Invenergy will reach another agreement.  See, e.g., Micro Motion, Inc. v. Kane Steel 

Co., Inc., 894 F.2d 1318, 1328 (Fed. Cir. 1990) (“A litigant may not engage in merely 

speculative inquiries in the guise of relevant discovery.”).  Thus, the information sought in Data 

Request, No. 33-1 is beyond the scope of discovery permitted by the EFSB Rules and is flatly 

irrelevant. 

In addition, Data Request, No. 33-1 is not only irrelevant, but also is unduly burdensome 

and improper in that it seeks sensitive and confidential business information and strategy on what 

Invenergy might be “considering” or “exploring.”  A party cannot obtain another party’s 

proprietary and confidential business information (including information regarding negotiations), 

unless the information is relevant and not unduly burdensome and adequate protections are in 

place.  See, e.g., EFSB R. 1.27(b)(3) (stating that the relevancy of data requests is determined 

under the standards established by Rule 26 of the Rhode Island Superior Court Rules of Civil 

Procedure); R.I. Super. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1) (noting that the court “shall” limit unduly burdensome 

discovery, even if it is relevant); R.I. Super. R. Civ. P. 26(c)(7) (noting that the court can enter 

into a protective order to protect a party from undue burden, including an order “that a trade 

secret or other confidential research, development, or commercial information not be revealed.”); 

Providence Journal Co. v. Convention Ctr. Auth., 774 A.2d 40, 47 (R.I. 2001) (determining that 

documents regarding negotiations that led to the booking of events “fall squarely within the 

[Access to Public Records Act (“APRA”)] exemption for confidential commercial or financial 

information”); see also Barnes v. District of Columbia, 289 F.R.D. 1, 10 (D.D.C. 2012) (“The 

Court understands that the parties may try to gain a competitive advantage through gaming the 
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discovery process.”); McCook Metals L.L.C. v. Alcoa Inc., No. 00 C 6782, 2001 WL 293626, at 

*2 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 13, 2001) (expressing concern that “this plaintiff could delve into the status of 

the ongoing negotiations between Boeing and other subcontractors . . . .We fear that the pretrial 

discovery in this suit could permit the plaintiff to gain unfair competitive advantages with respect 

to the pending contract negotiations and with respect to the legitimately confidential plans of its 

competitors.”); JILCO, Inc. v. MRG of S. Fla., Inc., 162 So. 3d 108, 110 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 

2014) (“The disclosure of a party’s financial or confidential business information may cause 

irreparable harm where the information is irrelevant to any pending matter.”). 

Here, there is no question that the information sought is highly confidential and 

irrelevant.  Moreover, even if the requested information was marginally relevant—which it is 

not—that marginal relevance would not override the clear burden to Invenergy in ordering it to 

produce information regarding its thought process and potential suppliers.  Indeed, it appears 

likely that the Town seeks the identities of the potential water suppliers whom Invenergy has 

contacted or is considering contacting, so that the Town can approach these prospective water 

suppliers and attempt to convince them not to contract with Invenergy.  This is not only an 

improper purpose of discovery, but also may constitute a violation of Rhode Island law.  See L.A. 

Ray Realty v. Town Council of Cumberland, 698 A.2d 202, 207 (R.I. 1997) (finding a defendant 

liable for tortious interference with prospective contractual relations).  Moreover, if the Board 

forces Invenergy to release this highly sensitive commercial information, that release will 

adversely impact Invenergy’s bargaining position and its ability to negotiate and secure 

additional contingent/redundant water supply arrangements.   

In sum, if the Town is provided with the irrelevant information sought in Data Request, 

No. 33-1, the Town will have the ability to interfere with and potentially impact Invenergy’s 
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negotiations via direct contact with a potential contingent/redundant supplier of water.  The 

Town should not be allowed to abuse the discovery rules and obtain proprietary business strategy 

information that is irrelevant to this EFSB proceeding.  If Invenergy reaches an agreement with 

an additional contingent/redundant supplier, Invenergy will provide that information to the Board 

(and the Town).  Accordingly, Invenergy objects to the Town’s Data Request, No. 33-1.  

 

Respectfully submitted, 

INVENERGY THERMAL DEVELOPMENT LLC 

       

      By Its Attorneys:  

 

 

 

      /s/ Alan M. Shoer   

Alan M. Shoer, Esq. (#3248) 

Richard R. Beretta, Jr., Esq. (#4313) 

Nicole M. Verdi, Esq. (#9370) 

ADLER POLLOCK & SHEEHAN, P.C. 

      One Citizens Plaza, 8th Floor 

      Providence, RI  02903-1345 

      Tel:  401-274-7200  

Fax: 401-351-46047 

       

Dated:  August 15, 2017 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

 I hereby certify that on August 15, 2017, I delivered a true copy of the foregoing 

document to the Energy Facilities Siting Board via electronic mail to the parties on the attached 

service list. 

 

     _/s/ Alan M. Shoer ___________________________ 
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Todd Bianco, Coordinator 

Energy Facility Siting Board 

89 Jefferson Boulevard 

Warwick, RI  02888 

Margaret Curran, Chairperson  

Janet Coit, Board Member 

Assoc. Dir., Div. of Planning Parag Agrawal 

Patti Lucarelli Esq., Board Counsel 

Susan Forcier Esq., Counsel 

Rayna Maguire, Asst. to the Director DEM 

Catherine Pitassi, Asst. to. Assoc. Dir. Plann. 

Margaret Hogan, Sr. Legal Counsel 

Todd.Bianco@puc.ri.gov;  401-780-2106 

Kathleen.Mignanelli@puc.ri.gov;  

Patricia.lucarelli@puc.ri.gov;  

Margaret.Curran@puc.ri.gov;  

janet.coit@dem.ri.gov;  

Catherine.Pitassi@doa.ri.gov;  

Margaret.hogan@puc.ri.gov;  

susan.forcier@dem.ri.gov;  

rayna.maguire@dem.ri.gov;  

Parag.Agrawal@doa.ri.gov;  

Parties (Electronic Service Only, Unless by 

Request) 
  

Invenergy Thermal Development LLC 

Alan Shoer, Esq.  

Richard Beretta, Esq. 

Elizabeth Noonan, Esq.  

Nicole Verdi, Esq. 

Adler, Pollock & Sheehan 

One Citizens Plaza, 8th Floor 

Providence, RI 02903 

John Niland, Dir. Of Business Development 

Tyrone Thomas, Esq., Asst. General Counsel 

Mike Blazer, Esq., Chief Legal Officer 

Invenergy Thermal Development LLC 

One South Wacker Drive, Suite 1900 

Chicago, IL 60600 

ashoer@apslaw.com;  401-274-7200 

 

 

 
rberetta@apslaw.com;  

enoonan@apslaw.com;  

nverdi@apslaw.com;  

jniland@invenergyllc.com;  312-224-1400 

 

Tthomas@invenergyllc.com;  

mblazer@invenergyllc.com;  

generalcounsel@invenergyllc.com;  

Town of Burrillville 

Michael McElroy, Esq., Special Counsel 

Leah Donaldson, Esq., Special Counsel 

Schacht & McElroy 

PO Box 6721 

Providence, RI  02940-6721 

 

William Dimitri, Esq., Acting Town Solicitor 

Michael@mcelroylawoffice.com;  401-351-4100 

leah@mcelroylawoffice.com;  

dimitrilaw@icloud.com;  401-273-9092 

Conservation Law Foundation 

Jerry Elmer, Esq.  

Max Greene, Esq.  

55 Dorrance Street  

Providence RI, 02903  

Jelmer@clf.org;  401-351-1102 

Mgreene@clf.org;  

Ms. Bess B. Gorman, Esq.  

Assistant General Counsel and Director  

Legal Department, National Grid  

Bess.Gorman@nationalgrid.com;  781-907-1834 
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40 Sylvan Road  

Waltham, MA 02451 

Mark Rielly, Esq. 

Senior Counsel  

Mark.rielly@nationalgrid.com;  

Office of Energy Resources 

Andrew Marcaccio, Esq.  

Nick Ucci, Chief of Staff 

Chris Kearns, Chief Program Development 

One Capitol Hill 

Providence, RI 02908 

 

Ellen Cool 

Levitan & Associates 

Andrew.Marcaccio@doa.ri.gov;  401-222-3417 

Nicholas.Ucci@energy.ri.gov;  401-574-9100 

Christopher.Kearns@energy.ri.gov;  

egc@levitan.com;  

Brenna.McCabe@doa.ri.gov;  

Rhode Island Building and Construction Trades 

Council 

Gregory Mancini, Esq. 

Sinapi Law Associates, Ltd.  

2374 Post Road, Suite 201 

Warwick, RI 02886 

gmancinilaw@gmail.com;  401-739-9690 

Residents of Wallum Lake Road, Pascoag, RI  

Dennis Sherman and Kathryn Sherman 

Christian Capizzo, Esq. 

Shechtman Halperin Savage, LLP 

1080 Main Street 

Pawtucket, RI 02869 

ccapizzo@shslawfirm.com;  401-272-1400 

kags8943@gmail.com;   

Residents of Wallum Lake Road, Pascoag, RI 

Paul Bolduc and Mary Bolduc 

Joseph Keough Jr., Esq.  

41 Mendon Avenue 

Pawtucket, RI 02861 

Paul and Mary Bolduc 

915 Wallum Lake Road  

Pascoag, RI 02859 

jkeoughjr@keoughsweeney.com;  401-724-3600 

oatyss1@verizon.net;  401-529-0367 

Abutter David B. Harris 

Michael Sendley, Esq. 

600 Putnam Pike, St. 13 

Greenville, RI 02828 

msendley@cox.net;  401-349-4405 

Interested Persons (Electronic Service Only)   

Harrisville Fire District 

Richard Sinapi, Esq.  

Joshua Xavier, Esq.  

2347 Post Road, Suite 201 

Warwick, RI 02886 

ras@sinapilaw.com;  401-739-9690 

jdx@sinapilaw.com;  

Residents of 945 Wallum Lake Road, Pascoag, 

RI (Walkers) 

Nicholas Gorham, Esq.  

P.O. Box 46 

North Scituate, RI 02857 

nickgorham@gorhamlaw.com;  401-647-1400 

edaigle4@gmail.com;  

mailto:Mark.rielly@nationalgrid.com
mailto:Andrew.Marcaccio@doa.ri.gov
mailto:Nicholas.Ucci@energy.ri.gov
mailto:Christopher.Kearns@energy.ri.gov
mailto:egc@levitan.com
mailto:Brenna.McCabe@doa.ri.gov
mailto:gmancinilaw@gmail.com
mailto:ccapizzo@shslawfirm.com
mailto:kags8943@gmail.com
mailto:jkeoughjr@keoughsweeney.com
mailto:oatyss1@verizon.net
mailto:msendley@cox.net
mailto:ras@sinapilaw.com
mailto:jdx@sinapilaw.com
mailto:nickgorham@gorhamlaw.com
mailto:edaigle4@gmail.com


Peter Nightingale, member 

Fossil Free Rhode Island 

52 Nichols Road 

Kingston, RI 02881 

divest@fossilfreeri.org;  401-789-7649 

Sister Mary Pendergast, RSM 

99 Fillmore Street 

Pawtucket, RI 02860  

mpendergast@mercyne.org;  401-724-2237 

Patricia J. Fontes, member 

Occupy Providence 

57 Lawton Foster Road South 

Hopkinton, RI 02833 

Patfontes167@gmail.com;  401-516-7678 

Burrillville Land Trust 

Marc Gertsacov, Esq. 

Law Offices of Ronald C. Markoff 

144 Medway Street 

Providence, RI 02906  

Paul Roselli, President 

Burrillville Land Trust 

PO Box 506  

Harrisville, RI 02830 

marc@ronmarkoff.com;  401-272-9330 

proselli@cox.net;  401-447-1560 

Rhode Island Progressive Democrats of America 

Andrew Aleman, Esq.  

168 Elmgrove Avenue 

Providence, RI 02906 

andrew@andrewaleman.com;  401-429-6779 

Fighting Against Natural Gas and Burrillville 

Against Spectra Expansion  

Jillian Dubois, Esq.  

The Law Office of Jillian Dubois 

91 Friendship Street, 4th Floor 

Providence, RI 02903 

jillian.dubois.esq@gmail.com;  401-274-4591 

Burrillville Town Council 

c/o Louise Phaneuf, Town Clerk 

105 Harrisville Main Street 

Harrisville, RI 02830  

lphaneuf@burrillville.org;  401-568-4300 

Christine Langlois, Deputy Planner 

Town of Burrillville 

144 Harrisville Main Street 

Harrisville, RI 02830 

Joseph Raymond, Building Official 

clanglois@burrillville.org;  401-568-4300 

 

jraymond@burrillville.org;  

Michael C. Wood, Town Manager 

Town of Burrillville 

105 Harrisville Main Street 

Harrisville, RI 02830 

mcwood@burrillville.org;  401-568-4300  

ext. 115 
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Mr. Leo Wold, Esq. 

Department of Attorney General 

150 South Main Street 

Providence, RI  02903 

LWold@riag.ri.gov;  401-274-4400 

Public Utilities Commission 

Cynthia Wilson Frias, Esq., Dep. Chief of Legal 

Alan Nault, Rate Analyst 

Cynthia.Wilsonfrias@puc.ri.gov;  401-941-4500 

Alan.nault@puc.ri.gov;  

Division of Public Utilities and Carriers 

John J. Spirito, Esq., Chief of Legal  

Steve Scialabba, Chief Accountant 

Tom Kogut, Chief of Information 

john.spirito@dpuc.ri.gov;  401-941-4500 

steve.scialabba@dpuc.ri.gov;  

thomas.kogut@dpuc.ri.gov;  

Matthew Jerzyk, Deputy Legal Counsel 

Office of the Speaker of the House 

State House, Room 302 

Providence RI, 02903 

mjerzyk@rilin.state.ri.us;  401-222-2466 

Hon. Cale Keable, Esq.,  

Representative of Burrillville and Glocester 

Cale.keable@gmail.com;  401-222-2258 

Nick Katkevich nkatkevich@gmail.com;   

Avory Brookins abrookins@ripr.org;   

Joseph Bucci, Acting Administrator 

Highway and Bridge Maintenance Operations 

RI Department of Transportation 

joseph.bucci@dot.ri.gov;   

Jared Rhodes, Chief 

Statewide Planning Program 

Jennifer Sternick 

Chief of Legal Services  

RI Department of Administration   

jared.rhodes@doa.ri.gov;   

Jennifer.sternick@doa.ri.gov;  

Doug Gablinske, Executive Director 

TEC-RI 

doug@tecri.org;   

Tim Faulkner 

ecoRI News 

111 Hope Street 

Providence, RI 02906 

tim@ecori.org;  401-330-6276 

Sally Mendzela salgalpal@hotmail.com;   

Keep Burrillville Beautiful 

Paul LeFebvre 

paul@acumenriskgroup.com;  401-714-4493 

Mark Baumer everydayyeah@gmail.com;   

Nisha Swinton 

Food & Water Watch New England 

nswinton@fwwatch.org;   

Kaitlin Kelliher Kaitlin.kelliher@yahoo.com;   

Joe Piconi, Jr.  jiggzy@hotmail.com;   
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Hon. Aaron Regunberg  

Representative of Providence, District 4 

Aaron.regunberg@gmail.com;   

Paul Ernest paulwernest@gmail.com;   

Skip Carlson scarlson@metrocast.net;   

Kathryn Scaramella kscaramella@outlook.com;   

Diana Razzano Dlrazzano13@verizon.net;   

David Goldstein tmdgroup@yahoo.com;   

Douglas Jobling djobling@cox.net;   

Claudia Gorman corkyhg@gmail.com;   

Curt Nordgaard Curt.nordgaard@gmail.com;   

Colleen Joubert Colleenj1@cox.net;   

Matt Smith 

Food & Water Watch 

msmith@fwwatch.org;   

Christina Hoefsmit, Esq. 

Senior Legal Counsel 

RI Department of Environmental Management 

Christina.hoefsmit@dem.ri.gov;   

Steven Ahlquist, RIFuture atomicsteve@gmail.com;   

Pascoag Utility District 

William Bernstein, Esq.  

Michael Kirkwood, General Manager 

Robert Ferrari, Northeast Water Solutions, Inc. 

mkirkwood@pud-ri.org;   

Wlblaw7@gmail.com;  

rferrari@nwsi.net;  

Ben Weilerstein 

Toxics Action Center 

ben@toxicsaction.org;   

Russ Olivo 

Woonsocket Call 

rolivo232@gmail.com;   

Suzanne Enser svetromile@gmail.com;   

Rhode Island Student Climate Coalition riscc@brown.edu;   

Tom Kravitz tkravitz@nsmithfieldri.org;   

Barry Craig barrygcraig1@gmail.com;   
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